The City implemented GASB Statement 82, Pension Issues (an amendment of GASB Statements No. 67, No. 68 and No.
73), in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016.   The implementation of the statement required the City to record beginning

- 92 -

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2016

net position obligation and the effects on the net positon of contributions made by the City during the measurement period
(fiscal year ending June 30, 2015).   The total restatement for governmental and business-type activities attributed to the
implantation of GASB 82 is ($22,516,254) and ($4,449,188), respectively.  In addition to including a restatement for
GASB 82, the Culture and Recreation Fund and the Capital Acquisition Fund contain restatements due to prior
expenditures recorded to the incorrect fund. Restatements for the Culture and Recreation Fund and Capital Acquisition
Fund are $80,886 and ($80,886), respectively.  In addition, the Transit Fund was restated for unrecorded prior year grants
receivable, which resulted in an understatement of $449,758.  As a result, net position for the governmental and business-
type activities changed as follows:

June 30, 2015, as
previously reported

Restatement
of Net Position

July 1,2015
as restated

Governmental net position $ 2,801,781,622 $ (20,268,231) $ 2,781,513,391
Capital Acquisition Fund 231,451,198 (80,886) 231,370,312

Non-major governmental funds
Culture/Recreation Fund 1,483,736 80,886 1,564,622

Internal service funds included in governmental
net position:

Communications Fund (445,288) (103,453) (548,741)
Employee Insurance Fund 1,368,050 (60,874) 1,307,176
Fleet Management Fund (1,135,203) (156,969) (1,292,172)
Risk management Fund (28,381,092) (195,451) (28,576,543)
Supplies Inventory Management Fund 2,159,700 (26,870) 2,132,830

Total governmental activities $ 3,008,282,723 $ (20,811,848) $ 2,987,470,875

Business-type net position
Major enterprise funds net position:

Airport Fund 337,652,730 (2,743,390) 334,909,340
Refuse Disposal Fund 67,614,720 (1,540,340) 66,074,380
Transit Fund 89,202,924 (1,175,687) 88,027,237

Non-major enterprise funds net position:
Golf Course Fund 4,155,712 (118,372) 4,037,340
Apartments Fund 4,858,863 - 4,858,863
Parking Facilities Fund 19,716,511 (118,701) 19,597,810
Stadium Fund 4,204,254 (7,345) 4,196,909

Total business-type activities $ 527,405,714 $ (5,703,835) $ 521,701,879

P. Risk management

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts and civil rights claims (including law enforcement and
employment related exposures); theft, damage and destruction of its real and personal assets; workers compensation losses;
errors and omissions of City officers and officials; and natural disasters. The City uses the Risk Management Fund to
account for and finance its uninsured risks of loss. Under this program, the Risk Management Fund provides coverage for
up to a maximum of $2,000,000 for public safety employees and $1,500,000 for all other employees for each workers’